together and show them after operating profit as ‘Net JOH Refurb
Loan impact’ to arrive at the net profit for the year.

JOH do not agree that this ‘proforma’ treatment properly reflects the
economic and funding situation that exists, and consider that this
aspect of SoJ funding could alternatively (as one alternative only) be
recorded by Jersey Property Holdings, as the owner of the building.

However, we consider that this grant represents funding by the SoJ to
the ‘arts sector’ and needs to be reflected within the consolidated
position of the three organisations for the purposes of this review (as
opposed to, say, being included within Jersey Property Holdings, a
non-arts sector organisation that is outside of this review scope);

 The extraordinary impairment loss of £905,180 incurred by JAT has
been excluded from the ‘proforma’ result, as it is an exceptional non-
recurring non-cash item connected to the St James’ Church property.

The adjustments described above result in the KPI metrics for percentage
of self generated income for JAT and JAC being consistent at c.45%, and a
higher percentage of c.66% being achieved at JOH.

 FY13 | proforma JAT JAC JOH Tota

Income

Self-generated income 125,295 382,975 858,572 1,366,842

Revenue grants from ESC 153,033 450,303 448,895 1,052,231

Interest 2,095 3,835 1,943 7,873

280,423 837,113 1,309,410 2,426,946

Cost of Sales (151,792) (411,117) (594,906) (1,157,815

Gross Profit 128,631 425,996 714,504 1,269,131

Operating expenses

Establishment (1,004) (112,580) (154,611) (268,195

Administration (128,966) (332,945) (549,842) (1,011,753

Financial – (56,542) (5,364) (61,906

(129,970) (502,067) (709,817) (1,341,854

Operating Profit/(Loss) (1,339) (76,071) 4,687 (72,723

Extraordinary impairment loss – – – –

Transfer between funds (4,000) 61,410 – 57,410

Net JOH Refurb Loan impact – – 209,204 209,204

Net Profit/(Loss) (5,339) (14,661) 213,891 193,891

KPIs

Self generated income % 44.7% 45.7% 65.6% 56.3%

Revenue grant income % 54.6% 53.8% 34.3% 43.4%

Wages/salaries £94,183 £415,017 £427,186 £936,386

Wages/salaries v income 33.6% 49.6% 32.6% 38.6%

Source: financial statements of each organisation for the year ended 31 December 2013, and

BDO analysis.

DRAFT version (issued February 2015)
Arts in Jersey | Financial Advisory Report 12

Appendix 1

Jersey Arts Trust

DRAFT version (issued February 2015)
Arts in Jersey | Financial Advisory Report 13

Background

Introduction  Current financial situation

We met with management of JAT as part of this review process, key points
arising are summarised in this Appendix 1.

There is no one central body responsible for ‘Arts in Jersey’.